| Resolution | Nο | 2024- | |
|------------|------|-------|--|
| nesolution | INO. | 2024- | |

A RESOLUTION OF THE WALTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO APPROVE THE LOCAL EMERGENCY COMMODITIES POINT OF DISTRIBUTION (CPOD) PLAN

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners of Walton County, Georgia, pursuant to Georgia Statute, is vested with the authority of administering the affairs of Walton County, Georgia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Walton County, Georgia, recognizes the importance of having an effective and efficient plan for the distribution of essential commodities to residents during emergencies and disasters; and

WHEREAS, the Walton County Emergency Management Agency has developed a comprehensive Local Commodities Point of Distribution (CPOD) Plan to ensure that vital supplies such as food, water, and medical supplies can be distributed to the public in a timely and organized manner; and

WHEREAS, the CPOD Plan outlines the locations, logistics, and procedures for setting up and operating distribution points throughout the county to serve the community effectively during times of need; and

WHEREAS, the CPOD Plan has been reviewed and endorsed by relevant local authorities, including the Walton County Emergency Management Director, county attorney, and other key stakeholders; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Walton County, Georgia, finds that the adoption and implementation of the CPOD Plan are essential for ensuring public safety, health, and welfare during emergencies;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Walton County, Georgia, as follows:

Approval of CPOD Plan:

Rhonda Hawk, County Clerk

- The Board of Commissioners of Walton County, Georgia, hereby approves and adopts the Local <u>Commodities Point of Distribution (CPOD) Plan</u> as presented by the Walton County Emergency Management Agency.
- ADOPTED this _____ day of _______, _____, by the Board of Commissioners of Walton

| County, Georgia, |
|--------------------------|
| BY: |
| David Thompson, Chairman |
| ATTEST: |

- This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.